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Table I-1. 2009 MEPA: Scaled Score Distributions by  Grade Span—Spring 2009 Administration 
K–2 3–4 5–6 7–8 9–12 

SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % 
400 0.10 0.10 400 0.30 0.30 400 0.50 0.50 400 0.40 0.40 400 0.10 0.10 
401 0.00 0.10 401 0.10 0.30 403 0.10 0.60 403 0.10 0.50 402 0.10 0.20 
410 0.00 0.10 402 0.00 0.40 406 0.10 0.80 406 0.10 0.60 407 0.10 0.20 
413 0.00 0.10 404 0.10 0.50 408 0.20 1.00 408 0.00 0.60 411 0.20 0.40 
416 0.00 0.20 406 0.10 0.60 410 0.00 1.00 409 0.10 0.80 415 0.10 0.50 
420 0.10 0.20 408 0.20 0.80 411 0.20 1.20 412 0.20 1.00 417 0.00 0.50 
422 0.00 0.20 410 0.20 1.00 413 0.40 1.60 414 0.20 1.20 418 0.10 0.60 
423 0.10 0.30 411 0.00 1.00 415 0.10 1.70 416 0.20 1.40 420 0.10 0.70 
426 0.10 0.40 412 0.20 1.20 416 0.30 2.00 418 0.30 1.70 423 0.10 0.90 
429 0.10 0.50 413 0.00 1.20 418 0.30 2.30 420 0.20 1.90 424 0.00 0.90 
431 0.20 0.60 414 0.20 1.40 420 0.20 2.50 422 0.30 2.20 425 0.30 1.20 
433 0.20 0.80 416 0.20 1.60 421 0.30 2.80 424 0.30 2.50 427 0.30 1.50 
434 0.00 0.80 418 0.20 1.80 423 0.20 3.10 426 0.30 2.80 429 0.20 1.60 
435 0.30 1.10 419 0.30 2.10 424 0.30 3.40 427 0.30 3.10 431 0.20 1.90 
436 0.00 1.10 420 0.00 2.10 425 0.40 3.80 428 0.00 3.20 432 0.30 2.20 
437 0.30 1.40 421 0.20 2.40 427 0.30 4.10 429 0.40 3.60 434 0.30 2.50 
438 0.30 1.70 422 0.20 2.60 428 0.30 4.40 430 0.00 3.60 435 0.30 2.90 
439 0.00 1.70 424 0.30 2.90 429 0.30 4.70 431 0.50 4.10 436 0.00 2.90 
440 0.50 2.20 425 0.20 3.10 431 0.20 4.90 432 0.50 4.70 437 0.30 3.20 
441 0.50 2.80 426 0.30 3.40 432 0.50 5.40 434 0.30 4.90 438 0.50 3.70 
443 0.60 3.40 428 0.30 3.70 433 0.20 5.60 435 0.50 5.50 439 0.40 4.10 
444 0.60 4.00 429 0.20 3.90 435 0.30 5.80 436 0.60 6.00 440 0.10 4.20 
445 0.00 4.00 430 0.30 4.20 436 0.30 6.10 438 0.40 6.50 441 0.50 4.70 
446 0.80 4.80 431 0.20 4.40 437 0.30 6.50 439 0.50 7.00 442 0.50 5.30 
447 0.90 5.70 433 0.30 4.70 438 0.30 6.80 440 0.10 7.10 443 0.40 5.70 
448 1.10 6.80 434 0.30 5.00 440 0.30 7.10 441 0.50 7.60 444 0.60 6.30 
449 1.20 8.00 435 0.30 5.30 441 0.30 7.40 442 0.50 8.00 445 0.70 6.90 
450 0.10 8.10 436 0.10 5.40 442 0.50 7.90 443 0.70 8.80 446 0.60 7.60 
451 1.40 9.40 437 0.20 5.60 443 0.40 8.30 445 0.60 9.40 447 0.60 8.20 
452 3.00 12.40 438 0.30 5.90 444 0.40 8.70 446 0.50 9.90 449 1.40 9.60 
454 0.10 12.50 439 0.30 6.20 445 0.10 8.70 447 0.10 9.90 450 0.10 9.60 
455 1.50 14.10 440 0.30 6.50 446 0.50 9.20 448 0.70 10.70 451 0.60 10.20 
456 1.60 15.60 441 0.10 6.60 447 0.40 9.60 449 0.60 11.30 452 0.70 10.90 
457 1.70 17.40 442 0.30 6.90 448 0.60 10.20 450 0.80 12.10 453 0.80 11.70 
458 1.80 19.10 443 0.30 7.20 449 0.40 10.60 451 0.10 12.10 454 0.60 12.30 
460 2.00 21.10 444 0.40 7.70 450 0.20 10.70 452 0.80 12.90 455 0.90 13.20 
461 2.10 23.20 445 0.50 8.10 451 0.60 11.30 453 0.70 13.70 456 1.10 14.30 
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K–2 3–4 5–6 7–8 9–12 
SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % 
462 2.00 25.20 446 0.10 8.30 452 0.60 12.00 454 0.80 14.50 457 1.10 15.40 
463 2.20 27.40 447 0.40 8.70 453 0.50 12.40 456 0.90 15.30 458 0.50 16.00 
465 2.50 29.90 448 0.50 9.10 454 0.30 12.70 457 0.90 16.20 459 0.80 16.80 
466 1.70 31.60 449 0.60 9.70 455 1.10 13.80 458 0.70 17.00 460 1.00 17.80 
467 2.20 33.80 450 0.60 10.30 457 0.70 14.50 459 0.30 17.30 461 1.10 18.90 
468 0.50 34.30 451 0.40 10.70 458 0.40 14.90 460 1.00 18.30 462 0.80 19.80 
469 2.10 36.40 452 0.20 10.90 459 0.60 15.40 461 1.30 19.60 463 2.30 22.10 
470 2.20 38.60 453 0.60 11.50 460 0.80 16.20 462 0.70 20.20 465 1.20 23.30 
472 2.30 40.90 454 0.60 12.10 461 0.80 17.00 463 0.50 20.70 466 1.30 24.60 
473 2.40 43.30 455 0.30 12.40 462 0.50 17.50 464 1.40 22.10 467 0.80 25.40 
474 0.80 44.10 456 0.80 13.20 463 0.70 18.30 465 0.80 22.90 468 1.30 26.70 
475 2.40 46.60 457 1.00 14.20 464 1.40 19.60 466 0.70 23.50 469 0.70 27.50 
476 2.30 48.80 458 0.60 14.80 465 1.30 20.90 467 1.40 24.90 470 1.70 29.20 
477 1.00 49.80 459 0.40 15.20 466 0.80 21.70 468 1.50 26.50 471 0.80 29.90 
478 2.60 52.40 460 1.00 16.20 467 0.70 22.40 470 1.50 28.00 472 1.70 31.70 
480 2.70 55.10 461 1.10 17.30 468 1.70 24.20 471 1.70 29.70 473 1.50 33.20 
481 1.50 56.60 462 0.60 17.90 469 1.00 25.10 473 1.80 31.60 474 1.80 34.90 
482 2.60 59.20 463 0.70 18.60 470 0.70 25.80 474 2.00 33.60 475 1.00 35.90 
483 1.60 60.80 464 1.50 20.00 471 1.90 27.70 475 1.40 35.00 476 0.90 36.80 
484 3.00 63.70 465 1.50 21.50 472 1.30 29.00 476 0.60 35.60 477 2.10 38.90 
486 2.70 66.40 467 1.60 23.10 473 1.90 30.90 477 2.00 37.60 478 1.90 40.80 
487 1.80 68.20 468 1.80 24.90 475 2.00 32.90 478 1.70 39.30 479 1.50 42.30 
488 2.70 70.90 470 2.00 26.90 476 2.40 35.40 479 0.90 40.20 480 2.10 44.40 
490 2.00 72.90 471 1.20 28.10 478 2.80 38.20 480 1.80 42.00 481 0.80 45.20 
491 2.80 75.70 472 1.00 29.00 479 2.00 40.20 481 2.30 44.30 482 1.80 47.00 
493 2.10 77.80 473 2.40 31.50 480 0.60 40.80 482 0.60 44.90 483 2.30 49.30 
494 0.70 78.50 474 1.50 33.00 481 2.00 42.80 483 2.10 47.00 484 2.40 51.70 
495 2.30 80.80 475 1.00 34.00 482 2.70 45.40 484 3.10 50.10 486 2.70 54.50 
496 2.30 83.10 476 1.50 35.60 484 2.60 48.00 485 2.30 52.40 487 2.80 57.30 
497 0.60 83.70 477 2.70 38.30 485 2.40 50.40 486 0.50 52.90 488 2.20 59.40 
498 2.30 86.00 479 3.20 41.50 486 0.70 51.10 487 2.10 55.00 489 0.50 59.90 
499 1.20 87.20 481 3.40 44.90 487 2.70 53.80 488 0.30 55.40 490 2.40 62.40 
500 2.20 89.40 482 2.20 47.10 488 2.50 56.20 489 2.40 57.70 491 2.90 65.30 
502 2.10 91.40 483 0.90 48.00 489 0.60 56.80 490 2.90 60.70 493 2.90 68.10 
504 2.00 93.40 484 2.40 50.40 490 3.10 59.90 492 3.10 63.80 494 2.20 70.30 
507 1.60 95.10 485 1.00 51.50 491 0.50 60.40 493 2.20 66.00 495 0.30 70.60 
510 1.40 96.50 486 2.70 54.10 492 2.90 63.40 494 0.50 66.60 496 2.30 72.90 
513 1.20 97.70 487 0.90 55.00 493 0.50 63.90 495 2.70 69.20 497 2.70 75.60 
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K–2 3–4 5–6 7–8 9–12 
SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % 
518 0.90 98.60 488 3.20 58.20 494 2.80 66.70 496 0.30 69.60 499 3.40 79.00 
523 0.60 99.20 489 0.90 59.10 495 3.00 69.70 497 2.50 72.10 500 2.40 81.50 
529 0.40 99.60 490 2.90 62.00 496 0.30 70.00 499 4.20 76.30 502 2.30 83.80 
538 0.20 99.80 492 4.40 66.40 497 2.80 72.80 500 2.60 78.90 504 2.10 85.90 
550 0.20 100.00 494 3.90 70.30 499 4.90 77.80 502 2.70 81.50 505 1.90 87.80 

   496 3.60 73.90 501 2.70 80.50 504 2.70 84.20 507 1.90 89.70 
   497 0.70 74.60 503 2.40 82.90 506 2.50 86.80 509 1.90 91.60 
   498 3.00 77.60 505 3.10 86.00 508 2.30 89.10 511 1.70 93.30 
   499 2.20 79.80 507 2.30 88.40 510 2.30 91.50 513 1.50 94.80 
   500 2.90 82.70 510 2.30 90.70 512 1.90 93.40 515 1.00 95.80 
   502 2.60 85.30 512 2.00 92.70 515 1.70 95.10 517 1.00 96.80 
   505 2.70 88.00 514 1.60 94.30 517 1.30 96.30 519 0.80 97.60 
   507 2.30 90.30 517 1.40 95.70 520 1.10 97.40 521 0.80 98.30 
   510 2.20 92.50 520 1.30 97.00 522 0.70 98.00 524 0.50 98.80 
   513 2.00 94.50 523 1.00 98.00 525 0.70 98.70 526 0.30 99.10 
   516 1.50 95.90 526 0.60 98.60 529 0.40 99.10 529 0.40 99.50 
   519 1.30 97.20 530 0.40 99.00 532 0.30 99.40 532 0.20 99.70 
   522 0.90 98.10 534 0.40 99.40 536 0.30 99.70 536 0.20 99.90 
   526 0.70 98.80 539 0.20 99.60 540 0.20 99.90 541 0.10 99.90 
   530 0.50 99.30 544 0.20 99.90 545 0.10 100.00 546 0.00 100.00 
   534 0.30 99.60 550 0.10 100.00 550 0.00 100.00 550 0.00 100.00 
   539 0.20 99.80          
   546 0.00 99.90          
   550 0.10 100.00          

SS = scaled score 
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Table I-2. 2009 MEPA: Scaled Score Distributions by  Grade Span—Fall 2009 Administration 
K–2 3–4 5–6 7–8 9–12 

SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % 
400 0.10 0.10 400 6.10 6.10 400 3.50 3.50 400 2.20 2.20 400 0.10 0.10 
401 0.10 0.20 401 1.90 8.00 403 1.70 5.20 403 1.10 3.30 402 0.10 0.20 
410 0.30 0.50 404 2.40 10.40 406 2.40 7.70 406 1.60 4.90 407 0.10 0.30 
413 0.10 0.60 406 2.30 12.70 408 2.00 9.70 408 0.10 5.00 411 0.00 0.40 
416 0.50 1.10 408 1.80 14.50 411 2.30 12.00 409 0.60 5.60 415 0.10 0.50 
420 0.40 1.40 410 2.80 17.20 413 1.50 13.60 412 1.70 7.30 418 0.30 0.80 
423 1.20 2.60 412 3.10 20.40 415 1.70 15.30 414 1.80 9.10 420 0.40 1.20 
426 0.60 3.20 413 0.10 20.50 416 1.40 16.70 415 0.10 9.20 423 0.70 1.90 
429 2.00 5.20 414 2.40 22.90 418 2.40 19.20 416 2.20 11.40 424 0.10 2.00 
431 1.20 6.50 416 1.80 24.70 420 1.70 20.90 418 1.90 13.30 425 0.70 2.70 
433 1.70 8.20 418 1.70 26.40 421 1.70 22.70 420 1.80 15.10 427 0.90 3.60 
434 0.10 8.20 419 2.30 28.70 423 2.30 25.00 421 0.30 15.40 429 1.10 4.70 
435 2.70 11.00 421 1.40 30.10 424 1.30 26.30 422 3.10 18.50 431 1.10 5.80 
437 1.70 12.70 422 2.00 32.10 425 1.30 27.70 424 2.80 21.20 432 1.40 7.20 
438 1.70 14.50 424 1.20 33.30 427 2.20 29.90 426 1.70 23.00 434 1.30 8.50 
439 0.10 14.50 425 1.60 34.90 428 1.60 31.50 427 1.60 24.60 435 1.30 9.80 
440 2.60 17.10 426 1.80 36.70 429 2.10 33.70 428 0.40 25.00 437 1.60 11.30 
441 2.40 19.50 428 1.30 38.00 431 1.30 35.00 429 1.80 26.80 438 1.50 12.90 
443 2.60 22.00 429 1.50 39.50 432 0.60 35.60 430 0.10 26.90 439 1.90 14.80 
444 2.30 24.30 430 1.70 41.20 433 1.70 37.30 431 2.50 29.40 440 0.00 14.80 
445 0.20 24.50 431 1.00 42.20 435 1.90 39.30 432 1.40 30.80 441 1.60 16.50 
446 1.70 26.20 433 1.20 43.40 436 1.10 40.40 434 1.90 32.70 442 2.00 18.40 
447 1.90 28.10 434 0.50 43.90 437 1.30 41.70 435 1.50 34.30 443 1.60 20.00 
448 1.40 29.40 435 0.30 44.30 438 1.30 43.10 436 1.60 35.90 444 1.30 21.30 
449 1.70 31.20 436 0.20 44.50 440 1.50 44.60 438 1.60 37.50 445 1.60 22.90 
450 0.10 31.20 437 1.00 45.40 441 0.50 45.10 439 1.70 39.20 446 1.40 24.30 
451 2.40 33.60 438 1.20 46.60 442 0.80 45.90 440 0.10 39.30 447 1.60 26.00 
452 3.80 37.40 439 0.60 47.20 443 1.40 47.30 441 1.40 40.80 449 2.70 28.60 
455 1.90 39.30 440 1.10 48.40 444 0.60 48.00 442 1.70 42.50 451 2.10 30.70 
456 1.90 41.10 442 0.80 49.10 445 0.20 48.20 443 1.10 43.50 452 1.50 32.20 
457 1.30 42.50 443 1.00 50.10 446 0.70 48.90 445 1.00 44.50 453 1.60 33.80 
458 1.70 44.20 444 0.60 50.70 447 0.70 49.60 446 0.80 45.30 454 1.30 35.00 
460 1.80 46.00 445 1.20 51.90 448 2.00 51.60 448 1.10 46.30 455 1.40 36.40 
461 1.50 47.50 446 0.10 52.00 449 1.60 53.30 449 1.10 47.40 456 1.40 37.90 
462 2.10 49.60 447 0.60 52.60 451 1.00 54.30 450 1.10 48.40 457 1.50 39.30 
463 2.20 51.90 448 1.00 53.60 452 1.50 55.80 451 0.10 48.50 458 1.30 40.60 
465 3.00 54.90 449 1.00 54.60 453 0.50 56.30 452 1.10 49.60 459 1.10 41.70 
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K–2 3–4 5–6 7–8 9–12 
SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % 
466 1.70 56.60 450 0.90 55.50 454 0.10 56.40 453 0.80 50.30 460 1.50 43.20 
467 2.60 59.20 451 0.40 55.90 455 1.40 57.90 454 1.40 51.80 461 1.10 44.30 
468 0.60 59.70 452 0.10 56.00 457 0.80 58.70 456 1.00 52.70 462 1.30 45.70 
469 1.80 61.50 453 1.50 57.50 459 1.00 59.70 457 1.10 53.80 463 3.30 49.00 
470 2.80 64.30 454 0.30 57.80 460 1.30 61.00 458 0.90 54.60 465 1.30 50.30 
472 2.60 67.00 455 0.20 58.00 461 0.70 61.70 459 0.10 54.70 466 1.40 51.70 
473 2.60 69.60 456 1.00 58.90 462 0.20 61.90 460 1.30 56.10 467 1.20 52.90 
474 0.40 70.00 457 0.50 59.40 463 0.80 62.80 461 1.40 57.50 468 1.30 54.20 
475 2.20 72.10 458 0.60 60.10 464 1.30 64.10 462 1.80 59.30 469 0.20 54.50 
476 1.60 73.70 460 1.20 61.30 465 1.30 65.40 463 0.10 59.40 470 1.30 55.70 
477 0.60 74.30 461 1.00 62.20 466 0.50 65.90 464 1.10 60.60 471 1.00 56.70 
478 2.00 76.20 462 1.10 63.30 467 0.60 66.50 465 1.00 61.50 472 1.60 58.30 
480 1.70 77.90 463 0.10 63.40 468 1.60 68.20 466 0.10 61.60 473 1.50 59.80 
481 0.40 78.30 464 1.70 65.20 469 0.50 68.70 467 1.60 63.30 474 1.30 61.20 
482 2.30 80.60 465 2.10 67.20 470 1.10 69.80 468 0.90 64.10 475 0.30 61.50 
483 0.50 81.10 467 1.00 68.30 471 1.70 71.50 470 1.30 65.50 476 1.00 62.50 
484 1.90 83.00 468 1.60 69.90 472 0.50 72.00 471 1.00 66.40 477 2.00 64.50 
486 2.10 85.10 470 1.20 71.10 473 1.10 73.20 473 1.00 67.40 478 1.40 66.00 
487 0.90 86.00 471 0.60 71.80 475 1.50 74.70 474 0.90 68.20 479 0.80 66.70 
488 1.20 87.20 472 0.70 72.40 476 1.30 76.00 475 0.40 68.60 480 1.10 67.80 
490 0.60 87.80 473 1.60 74.00 478 1.00 77.00 476 1.00 69.60 481 1.20 69.00 
491 1.90 89.70 474 0.30 74.30 479 0.40 77.40 477 1.10 70.70 482 0.80 69.80 
493 0.80 90.50 475 1.50 75.70 480 0.50 78.00 478 0.60 71.30 483 1.40 71.20 
494 0.70 91.20 476 0.60 76.30 481 0.60 78.60 479 0.70 72.00 484 1.90 73.10 
495 0.90 92.10 477 1.90 78.20 482 1.60 80.20 480 0.60 72.50 486 1.50 74.60 
496 0.60 92.80 479 1.60 79.80 484 1.20 81.40 481 1.00 73.50 487 1.50 76.10 
497 0.60 93.30 481 1.60 81.40 485 0.30 81.70 482 0.40 73.90 488 1.00 77.10 
498 0.70 94.00 482 0.80 82.10 486 0.10 81.80 483 1.10 75.00 489 0.60 77.60 
499 1.40 95.40 483 1.00 83.20 487 0.80 82.70 484 1.20 76.30 490 1.00 78.70 
500 0.60 96.00 484 0.70 83.90 488 0.90 83.60 485 0.80 77.00 491 1.70 80.40 
502 0.70 96.70 485 0.60 84.50 489 0.70 84.30 486 0.40 77.40 493 1.40 81.80 
504 0.90 97.60 486 1.20 85.70 490 1.00 85.30 487 0.60 78.00 494 1.00 82.80 
507 0.50 98.10 487 0.60 86.30 491 0.50 85.80 488 0.70 78.70 495 0.50 83.30 
510 0.10 98.20 488 0.80 87.10 492 0.90 86.70 489 0.50 79.10 496 1.00 84.20 
513 0.40 98.60 489 1.00 88.00 493 0.80 87.60 490 1.00 80.10 497 1.90 86.10 
518 0.40 99.00 490 1.00 89.10 494 1.00 88.60 492 1.20 81.30 499 2.80 88.90 
523 0.40 99.40 492 1.60 90.70 495 0.80 89.40 493 0.90 82.20 500 1.40 90.40 
529 0.10 99.60 494 1.60 92.40 496 0.50 89.90 494 0.40 82.60 502 1.40 91.80 
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K–2 3–4 5–6 7–8 9–12 
SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % SS % Cum % 
538 0.20 99.80 496 0.90 93.20 497 0.70 90.60 495 1.30 83.90 504 1.00 92.80 
550 0.20 100.00 497 0.20 93.40 499 2.90 93.50 496 0.50 84.40 505 0.90 93.70 

   498 1.10 94.50 501 0.90 94.40 497 0.90 85.30 507 1.10 94.80 
   499 1.20 95.80 503 0.50 94.90 499 2.90 88.10 509 0.90 95.70 
   500 0.70 96.40 505 0.70 95.60 500 1.40 89.60 511 0.80 96.50 
   502 0.40 96.90 507 1.00 96.60 502 1.60 91.20 513 0.60 97.10 
   505 0.60 97.50 510 0.70 97.30 504 1.30 92.50 515 0.70 97.90 
   507 0.60 98.10 512 0.70 98.10 506 0.90 93.40 517 0.30 98.10 
   510 0.30 98.40 514 0.50 98.60 508 1.10 94.40 519 0.40 98.50 
   513 0.10 98.50 517 0.40 99.00 510 0.70 95.10 521 0.40 98.90 
   516 0.20 98.70 520 0.20 99.20 512 1.10 96.20 524 0.20 99.20 
   519 0.40 99.10 523 0.20 99.40 515 0.50 96.70 526 0.10 99.30 
   522 0.30 99.50 526 0.30 99.70 517 0.80 97.40 529 0.40 99.70 
   526 0.10 99.60 539 0.30 100.00 520 0.70 98.10 532 0.10 99.80 
   530 0.10 99.70    522 0.30 98.40 536 0.00 99.90 
   539 0.10 99.70    525 0.40 98.80 541 0.00 99.90 
   546 0.30 100.00    529 0.50 99.20 550 0.10 100.00 
         532 0.50 99.70    
         545 0.10 99.80    
         550 0.20 100.00    

SS = scaled score 
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Table I-3. 2009 MEPA: Performance Level Distribution— Grade Span K–2 Spring and Fall 2009 
Administration 

Spring Fall Performance level 
Number Percentage* Number Percentage* 

Level 1 2,636 12.43 600 37.41 
Level 2 3,698 17.44 280 17.46 
Level 3 7,176 33.85 451 28.12 
Level 4 4,973 23.46 200 12.47 
Level 5 2,719 12.82 73 4.55 
*Percentages may not total 100 due to rounding. 

 
Table I-4. 2009 MEPA: Performance Level Distribution— Grade Span 3–4 Spring and Fall 2009 

Administration 
Spring Fall Performance level 

Number Percentage* Number Percentage* 
Level 1 477 4.38 487 42.20 
Level 2 690 6.34 158 13.69 
Level 3 2,257 20.74 209 18.11 
Level 4 5,262 48.35 251 21.75 
Level 5 2,198 20.19 49 4.25 
*Percentages may not total 100 due to rounding. 

 
Table I-5. 2009 MEPA: Performance Level Distribution— Grade Span 5–6 Spring and Fall 2009 

Administration 
Spring Fall Performance level 

Number Percentage* Number Percentage* 
Level 1 421 5.83 385 39.29 
Level 2 578 8.00 182 18.57 
Level 3 1,756 24.32 188 19.18 
Level 4 2,860 39.61 161 16.43 
Level 5 1,606 22.24 64 6.53 
*Percentages may not total 100 due to rounding. 

 
Table I-6. 2009 MEPA: Performance Level Distribution— Grade Span 7–8 Spring and Fall 2009 

Administration 
Spring Fall Performance level 

Number Percentage* Number Percentage* 
Level 1 470 8.05 444 42.49 
Level 2 740 12.67 177 16.94 
Level 3 1,849 31.66 184 17.61 
Level 4 1,395 23.89 116 11.10 
Level 5 1,386 23.73 124 11.87 
*Percentages may not total 100 due to rounding. 

 
Table I-7. 2009 MEPA: Performance Level Distribution— Grade Span 9–12 Spring and Fall 2009 

Administration 
Spring Fall Performance level 

Number Percentage* Number Percentage* 
Level 1 901 9.55 615 28.60 
Level 2 1,184 12.55 438 20.37 
Level 3 3,518 37.30 604 28.09 
Level 4 1,851 19.63 255 11.86 
Level 5 1,977 20.96 238 11.07 
*Percentages may not total 100 due to rounding. 

 


